
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3247 

 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 21ST MARCH, 2023/ PHALGUNA 30, 1944 (SAKA) 
 
FINANCIAL GRANTS UNDER NDRF AND SDRF 
 
3247.     SHRI TOKHEHO YEPTHOMI: 
 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the details of financial grants under National Disaster Response Fund 
(NDRF) and State Disaster Relief Fund (SDRF) during 2018-19, 2019-20, 
2020-21 and 2021-22; 
 
(b) the details of the amount for each State along with the list of 
beneficiaries; and 
 
(c) the details of total amount of funds utilized? 
 
ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 
 
(a) to (c): The primary responsibility for disaster management rests with 

the State Governments concerned. The State Governments provide 

financial relief to the affected people in the event of notified natural 

disasters, from the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF), already placed 

at its disposal, in accordance with approved items and norms of 

Government of India (GOI).  However, in the event of disaster of a severe 

nature, additional financial assistance is extended from the National 

Disaster   Response   Fund  (NDRF),  as  per  laid  down   procedure,  which  

 



 
-2- 

L.S.US.Q.NO. 3247 FOR 21.03.2023 
 

includes an assessment based on the visit of an Inter-Ministerial Central 

Team (IMCT).   

 
The State-wise list of beneficiaries is not maintained centrally by this 

Ministry, since, distribution of relief on ground is the responsibility of the 

State Government concerned. However, as per existing norms, the State 

Governments are required to ensure that all intended individual beneficiary 

oriented assistance is disbursed through the Direct Benefit Transfer in 

bank account of the beneficiary.  

 
The State-wise details of allocation and releases of funds from SDRF and 

NDRF to the States during 2018-19 to 2021-22 are given in Annexure.  

 
As per the scheme of SDRF, the State Government is responsible to ensure 

that money drawn from the SDRF account is actually utilized for the 

purposes for which it has been set up, only on items of expenditure and as 

per norms approved by the GOI.  State Accountant General is required to 

monitor the expenditure as per the items and norms of assistance. The 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India audits SDRF every year in terms 

of the scheme of the SDRF.   

******* 
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STATEMENT SHOWING STATE-WISE DETAILS OF ALLOCATION AND RELEASE OF FUNDS UNDER SDRF AND NDRF DURING THE YEAR 2018-19 TO 2021-22  

  (Rs. in crore) 
Sl. 
No. 

State Allocation under SDRF including Centre and 
State share  

Centre’s Share of SDRF Released Release from NDRF (For all calamities) 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
1. Andhra Pradesh 509.00 534.00 1192.80 1192.80 458.10 324.15 895.20 895.20 1004.88 570.91 657.029 351.43 
2. Arunachal Pradesh 60.00 63.00 222.40 222.40 54.00 56.70 200.00 200.00 132.49 -- 59.34 -- 
3. Assam 532.00 559.00 686.40 686.40 478.80 503.10 617.60 617.60 -- -- 44.37 -- 
4. Bihar 543.00 570.00 1510.40 1510.40 101.815 631.12 1132.80 1132.80 -- 953.17 1255.27 1038.96 
5. Chhattisgarh 278.00 292.00 460.80 460.80 349.575 177.30 345.60 345.60 -- -- -- -- 
6. Goa 4.00 4.00 12.00 12.00 1.80 4.20 9.60 9.60 -- -- -- -- 
7. Gujarat 816.00 856.00 1412.00 1412.00 449.95 886.80 1059.20 1059.20 -- -- -- 1000.00 
8. Haryana 356.00 374.00 524.00 524.00 320.40 227.10 392.80 392.80 -- -- -- -- 
9. Himachal Pradesh 273.00 287.00 363.20 363.20 245.70 197.23 327.20 327.20 227.29 518.06 2.90 -- 

10. Jammu & Kashmir # 295.00 310.00 -- -- 252.90 405.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
11. Jharkhand 421.00 442.00 605.60 605.60 315.75 331.50 454.40 454.40 -- -- -- 200.00 
12. Karnataka 320.00 336.00 843.20 843.20 288.00 204.00 632.80 632.80 959.84 3208.28 689.27 1623.30 
13. Kerala 214.00 225.00 335.20 335.20 192.60 136.65 251.20 251.20 2904.85 -- -- -- 
14. Madhya Pradesh 1016.00 1066.00 1941.60 1941.60 914.40 647.10 1456.00 1456.00 334.00 1712.14 1891.79 600.50 
15. Maharashtra 1717.00 1803.00 3436.80 3436.80 1287.75 1352.25 2577.60 2577.60 2088.59 5189.40 420.12 1056.39 
16. Manipur 22.00 23.00 37.60 37.60 9.90 30.60 33.60 33.60 -- -- 26.53 -- 
17. Meghalaya 28.00 29.00 58.40 58.40 12.60 38.70 52.80 52.80 -- -- 16.52 -- 
18. Mizoram 20.00 20.00 41.60 41.60 18.00 18.00 37.60 37.60 -- -- -- -- 
19. Nagaland 11.00 12.00 36.80 36.80 9.90 10.80 32.80 32.80 195.99 176.52 1.335 -- 
20. Odisha 865.00 909.00 1711.20 1711.20 778.50 552.00 1283.20 1283.20 341.72 3294.10 500.00 500.00 
21. Punjab 451.00 474.00 528.00 528.00 321.99 412.37 474.43 396.00 -- -- -- -- 
22. Rajasthan 1277.00 1340.00 1580.00 1580.00 957.75 1005.00 1184.80 1184.80 526.14 1949.59 68.65 -- 
23. Sikkim 36.00 38.00 44.80 44.80 32.40 34.20 40.00 40.00 54.93 -- 73.86 55.23 
24. Tamil Nadu 786.00 825.00 1088.00 1088.00 707.40 500.85 816.00 816.00 900.31 -- 286.91 566.36 
25. Telangana 317.00 333.00 479.20 479.20 226.50 487.50 359.20 359.20 -- -- -- -- 
26. Tripura 36.00 38.00 60.80 60.80 32.40 34.20 54.40 54.40 171.74 -- 12.93 -- 
27. Uttar Pradesh 781.00 820.00 2062.40 2062.40 351.45 849.30 1546.40 1546.40 157.23 -- -- -- 
28. Uttarakhand 243.00 255.00 832.80 832.80 218.70 229.50 749.60 749.60 -- -- -- -- 
29. West Bengal 598.00 628.00 1078.40 1078.40 269.10 650.40 808.80 808.80 -- 958.33 2250.28 350.13 

TOTAL 12825.00 13465.00 23186.40 23186.40 9658.13 10937.62 17825.63 17747.20 10000.00 18530.50 8257.11 7342.30 
#  Now UT of Jammu and Kashmir and UT of Ladakh. 

-------- 


